
A SelectBibliography of Soviet Publications Related to
the Kiev Mohyla Academy and its Founder, 1970-1983

compiled by

OMELJAN PRITSAK andOKSANA PROCYK

This select bibliography covers the years 1970-1983 and lists
primarily the work of Soviet Ukrainian scholars,although the work
of Russianand otherSoviet writers is also taken into account. We
survey the literature publishedafter the appearanceof the first edi
tion 1970 of Zoja Xynjak’s monographon the Kiev Mohyla
Academy, a work that gives accessto some earlier literature. We
have restricted our list to publicationsthat either bear directly on
Mohyla and his school or discussthe work of the school’smostdis
tinguishedalumni. As a result, relevantbut specializedworks are
sometimes omitted. For instance, the year 1972, the 250th
anniversaryof Skovoroda’sbirth, producedmany scholarlypublica
tions aboutthe work of this alumnusof the Kiev Mohyla Academy;
only a few of the most important items, however, are included
here.

Items are arrangedalphabeticallyby authoror, in the caseof col
lections or publicationsby several authors,by title. Entries by the
sameauthor are listed chronologically, so that the author’searliest
published work appearsfirst. Included are brief annotationsand
reviews of the items known to us. Two indexesare provided: an
index of authors of the sixteenth to eighteenthcentury whose
works were republishedor mentioned in the annotationsof the
entries; andan index of modernauthors,compilers,editors, trans
lators, andreviewers.

This list of 108 items is a selectionfrom a more comprehensive
bibliography of Soviet scholarly works publishedbetween1958 and
1983 that deal with Ukrainian cultural history from the end of the
sixteenth through the eighteenthcentury. That bibliography is to
appearin the publication seriesof the UkrainianResearchInstitute
of HarvardUniversity.



230 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

ABBREVIATIONS

BIL Bibliotekaimeni V. I. Lenina. Moscow.
CNB Central’nanaukovabiblioteka Akademiji nauk

Ukrajins’koji RSR. Kiev.
FD = Filosofs’ka dumka. Kiev.

GPB Gosudarstvennajapublithaja biblioteka. Leningrad.
HUS Harvard Ukrainian Studies. Cambridge,Mass.

!stDos Istoryini doslid.fennjafaux vykorystannja. Kiev.
ND Naukovadumka. Kiev.

NTE Narodna tvorist’ ta etnohrafija. Kiev.
Rec Recenzjja. Cambridge,Mass.
RL Radianske literaturoznavsivo. Kiev.

TODRL Trudy Otdela drevnerusskojliteratury Instituta
russkojliteratury ANSSSR.Moscow and Leningrad.

UI = Ukrajins’kyj istoryk New York, Toronto, Munich.
uiZ = Ukrajins ‘kyj istory&zyj urnal. Kiev.
UK = Ukrajins ‘ka knyha. Philadelphia.

UML = Ukrajins ‘ka movai literatura v JkolL Kiev.
Un-t = University press.

USKT = Ukrajins’ke suspil’no-kul’turnetovarystvo. Warsaw.
V = Vya kola. Kiev andLviv.

1. Apollonova Ijuinja: Kyjivs’ki poety XVII- XVIII si. Vobodymyr Krekoten’, ed.
Kiev: Molod’, 1982. 310 pp.

A representativecollection of poetry by 41 Kievan poets of the 17th and 18th cen
turies who were either studentsor teachersat the Kiev Mohyla Academy. The
anthology, beautifully illustrated, is translatedinto modern Ukrainianfrom Middle
Ukrainian, ChurchSlavonic, Latin, and Polish.

2. Barokko v s!avjanskixkul’rurax. A. V. Lipatov, A. I. Rogov, andL. A. Sofronova,
eds. Moscow: Nauka, 1982. 351 pp.

Threearticles are relevant: A. A. Morozov, "Symeon Poloc’kyj and problems of
the East Slavic Baroque" pp. 170-90; V. K. Bylinin and V. A. Grixin, "Symeon
Poloc’kyj and Simon Ulakov: On the problem of the aestheticsof the Russian
baroque" pp. 191-219; Volodymyr Krekoten’, "The topic of ‘scholarship’ in
Ukrainian Baroque poetry of the 1630s" pp. 255-75; an analysisof the Euehar
isterion.

3. Bii.oric, Ivan. Kyjevo-Mohyljanskaakadernjja v is:orjji sxidnos1ovians’kyxlitera
lurnyx mov. Kiev: ND, 1979. 197 pp.

Three of the book’s 8 studies by Bilodid deal with the Kiev Mohyla Academy:
"The teachingof languagesin the Ukraine in the l6th-l7th centuries" pp. 22-47;
"The conceptof languageat the Kiev Mohyla Academy" pp. 48-84; "The role of



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 231

H. S. Skovorodain the history of the Ukrainian literary language" pp. 115-29.

4. BIL0DID, Oles’, and XARLAMOV, Viktor. "Znaxidky pid fundamentom
Uspens’kohosoboru." Kyjiv Kiev, 1983, no. 9, pp. 148-57.

In 1982, during reconstructionof the Cathedralof the Dormition destroyedin
1941, an inscribedplate madeof silverand coming from the graveof PeterMohyla
was found in the Caves Monasterycomplex. Bilodid gives the Middle Ukrainian
text of this epitaph,which indicatesthat Mohyla was born on 21 December1574-
not in 1596, as was hitherto believed.

5. BILOtJS, Petro. "Tvora spadbynaVasylja Hryhorovya-Bars’koho,"RL, 1981,
no. Il, pp. 60-68.

On the literary legacy of Vasyl’ Hryhorovy-Bars’kyj 1701-1747,itinerantmonk
andalumnusof the Kiev Mohyla Academy.

6. B0RODU, M. "Uëast’ vyxovanciv Kyjivs’koji akademiji v rozvytku vityznjanoji
medycynyXVIII St." U12, 1980, no. 3, pp. 96-102.

The role of the Kiev Academy’s alumni in the developmentof medical science in
the Ukraineand Russiain the 18th century,with a list of 26 specificcontributions.

7. BySovEc’, V., andNICYK, Valerija. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji:
TeofanProkopovyë."FD, 1970, no. 3, pp. 92-94.

Introduction to item 74 of this bibliography.

8. D0VHALEVSKY.J, Mytrofan. Poetyka Sadpoetynyj. Perekiad,prymitky ta slov
nyk imen i nazv V. Masljuka. Kiev: Mystectvo, 1973. 435 pp. Pam"jatkyestety
noji dumky.

Dovhalevs’kyj’s lectureson poetry read at the Kiev Mohyla Academy during the
academicyear 1736-1737were compiled in the work "Hortus poeticus." On the
basis of two copiesof the original Latin manuscriptCNB mss. 251 and 261 Vitalij
Masijuk preparedthis Ukrainian translation,with notesand a dictionary of names.
The introductory essayby ivan ivan’o evaluatesDovhalevs’kyj’s sourcesand contri
bution to literary theory.

9. DRLJSKEVYC, Je. "Joasaf Krokovs’kyj." Jkrajins’kyj kalendar 1973 Warsaw:
USKT, 1972, pp. 270-71.

On Krokovs’kyj’s activity at the Kiev Mohyla Academy.

10. DYLEC’KYJ, Mykola. Hrarnaryka muzyka!na: Fotokopija rukopysu 1723 roku.
Pidhotuvala do vydannja0. S. Calaj-Jakymenko. Kiev: Muzyna Ukrajina, 1970.
xciv, 111 pp.

A facsimile editibn of a 1723 manuscriptcopy found in the Lviv Museum of
Ukrainian Art, fond no. 87/510804of Dylec’kyj’s treatiseon the theory of music
originally written in Ukrainian in 1677, with a transcription,afterword, and com
mentary by OleksandraCalaj-Jakymenko. Appendedarea short glossaryandsum
mariesin Russian,English, andGerman.

Rev, by StephenReynolds in RecS,no. 2 l975:27-33.

11. DZJUBA, 0., "Peredmovy Ia pisijamovy do starodrukivjak derelo vyvennja
istoriji osvity na Ukrajini v druhij polovyni XVI-perij polovyni XVII st." 1112,



232 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

1980, no. 1, pp. 135-43.

Forewordsand afterwords in old printed booksof the 16th and 17th centuriesas
sourcesfor the study of the history of educationin the Ukraine.

12. ERCI, Vlastimir. Manuil MihaiL Kozai’inskU i njegovaTraedokomedjja. Novi Sad
and Beograd: lnstitut za Knjievnost i Umetnost Matica Srpska, Srpsko Narodno
Pozorite, 1980. 765 pp.

A beautifully produced monograph in two parts: I a comprehensive,well-
documentedbiographyof Kozaëyns’kyj and his activity in the Ukraine and Serbia
pp. 17-189;2 a critical edition of Kozaëyns’kyj’s TraedokornedUa,with extensive
commentaries.The book is illustrated with reproductionsof manyengravingsfrom
old Ukrainian imprints.

Rev, by 0. Myany in RL, 1981, no. Il, pp. 88-91.

13. Fi1oso/ja Hryhorija Skovorody. Volodymyr ynkaruk,ed. Kiev: ND, 1972. 311
pp.

V. ynkaruk, V. Ivan’o, D. Kyryk, and V. Niyk, all fellows of the institute of Phi
losophy of the Ukrainian Academy of Sciences,discussSkovoroda’sphilosophy in
four chapters: 1 formation of his system; 2 Skovorodaand the philosophical
traditionsof the Kiev Mohyla Academy; 3 Skovoroda’steachingson two natures
andthreeworlds; 4 Skovoroda’sethical theory.

Rev, by John-PaulHimka in Rec4,no. 2 l974:3-13.

14. Filosofskajamysi’ v Kieve: Istoriko-filosofikyoerk. Volodymyr ynkaruk,editor-
in-chief. Kiev: ND, 1982. 357 pp.

Nineteenauthors havecontributedto this history of philosophical thought in Kiev
from the time of princely Rus’ to the present. Chapter 2 pp. 78-157, written
jointly by V. Niyk, 1. Paslavs’kyj,and1. ivan’o, is devotedto philosophicalthought
at the Kiev Mohyla Academy, with special attention given to its impact on Sko
vorodaand Skovoroda’sinfluence,in turn, on its later development.

Rev, by A. Kolodnain FD, 1983, no. 3, pp. 113-15.

15. FOMENKO, Valentyn. "Kyjevo-Mohyljans’ka akademijata jiji rol’ u rozvytku
obrazotvorohomystectva."NTE, 1981, no. 4, pp. 24-32.

The study focuseson the art of engravingand describesthe work of studentsand
artists at the Academy, with Ivan yrs’kyj d. after 1714 andHryhorij Levyc’kyj
1697-1769 amongthe most prominent.

16. GIZEL’, lnokentij. "Pracja z zahal’noji filosofiji: MetafIzythyj traktat."
Latyns’kyj tekst deyfruvala N. I. Bezborod’ko, z latyns’koji pereklavM. D. Roho
vy, filosofs’ka redakcijaV. M. Niëyk. FD, 1970, rio. 1, pp. 102-113.

Ukrainian translationof the "Metaphysical tract" from Gizel’s lectureson general
philosophy his secondcourse read at the Kiev Mohyla Academy in 1646-1647.
Theoriginal manuscriptis in CNB yfr. MAK/p. 128.

Cf. item 73 of this bibliography.

17. HAMREC’KYJ, Marko. "Do 350-riëja koly na Ukrajini." Arxivy Ukrajiny, 1970,
no. 4, pp. 27-31.



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 233

An accountof prominentstudentsat the Kiev Mohyla Academy,with information
abouttheir coursesof study anddaily life.

18. HRONS’KYJ, I. "Lekciji z syntaksysuMytrofana Dovhalevs’koho."RL, 1982, no.
7, pp. 64-68.

On M. Dovhalevs’kyj’s "Lessons on Syntax" read at the Kiev Academy in
1735-36.The original manuscriptis in the Lviv Museumof Ukrainian Art, mv. no.
RI -0-31.

19. HRYCAJ, Myxajlo. Davnja ukrajins’ka poezj/a: Rol’ JoI’kloru u Jórmuvanni
obraznoho,nyslennjaukrajins‘kyx poetiv XVI- XVIII st. Kiev: Un-t, 1972. 155 pp.

Investigationof the role of folklore in the developmentof Ukrainianpoetic imagery;
themonographdealsespeciallywith oratoryandsongs.

Rev, by B. Derka, in RL, 1972, no. 8, p. 91; and by M. Lohvynenko in UMLS,
1978, no. 8, pp. 89-90.

20.

_____.

Ukrajins’ka drarnaturhUa XVII- XVII1 si. Kiev: VS, 1974. 197 pp.

Theauthor treatsthreekindsof Ukrainian theatricalproductions: the schooldrama,
the intermedia, and the vertepdrama.

Rev, by V. Mykytas’ in RL, 1975, no. 12, pp. 81-83; and by F. Poliuk in UMLS,
1976,no. 3, pp. 90-92.

21. Davnja ukrajins’kaproza: RoI’fol’kloru ujormuvanniobraznohornys/ennja
ukrajins kyxprozajikiv XVI-poéatkuXV/il st. Kiev: VS, 1975. 149 pp.

On elementsof folklore in the polemical literatureand chroniclesof the 17th and
18th centuries.

Cf. item 19 above.

22. Idejnye Svjazi progressivnyxmyslftelej bratskix narodov XVII- XVII1 vv.. Valerija
Niyk, ed. Kiev: ND, 1978. 190 pp.

The majority of contributionsdealwith the periodof the Academy: Podokin, S. A.
andM. Rohovy, "FranciskSkorinaandthe philosophicalthoughtof the East Slavic
peoples" pp. 47-62; Stratij, Ja., "The problem of the eternity of the world in the
works of Russian and Ukrainian thinkers of the 16th and 17th centuries" pp.
62-79; Ursul, D., "Milescu Spafarij and the socio-political thought of Russiaand
the Ukraine at the end of the 17th-beginningof the 18th century" pp. 80-94;
Niyk, V., "Havryjil Bu±yns’kyj, a Russian-Ukrainianthinker of the beginning of
the 18th century" pp. 95-114; Babij, A. and V. Niyk, "Kantemir and Prokopo
vy" pp. 115-34; Kauba, M., "The place of Heorhij Konys’kyj in Ukrainian
Belorussianphilosophical relations" pp. 135-44; Ivan’o, 1., "Skovorodaand Rus
sian philosophicalcultureof the 18th century" pp. 145-61;Rohovy, M., "Agree
ment in the resolution of ethical andsocio-political problems betweenRussianand
Ukrainian political thinkersof the 18th century" pp. 162-78.

23. ISAJEVYC, Jaroslav. D2ere/a z istoryi ukrajins‘koji ku/fury doby jèodaliz,nu
XVI-XVIII st. Kiev: ND, 1972. 144 pp.

Study of sourcesfor the history of Ukrainiancultureof the 16th to 18th centuries.

Rev. by Frank E. Sysyn in Ret’ 4, no. 2 1974:14-32.



234 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

24. IsAJEvyC, Ja., and MYCKO, I. "Zyttja i vydavnyadijal’nist’ Kyryla-Trankviliona
Stavrovec’koho."Bib!iotekoznavstvoIa bibliohrajija Kiev: ND, 1982, pp. 51-67.

A good survey of the life and work of Kyrylo-Trankvilion Stavrovec’kyj, with a
descriptionof twelve of his publications.

25. IVAN’o, Ivan. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: Teofan Prokopo
vy." FD, 1970, no’ 6, pp. 90-91,

Introduction to item 70 of this bibliography.

26.

_____.

"Proukrajins’ke literaturnebarokko."RL, 1970, no. 10, pp. 41-53.

The authorarguesthat oneof the major characteristicsof Ukrainianbaroquelitera
ture is emblematicsymbolism.

Rev, by John-PaulHimka in Rec’2, no. 1 1971:15-26.

27.

______.

Oi.erk razvit//a hsteziieskojmysli Ukrainy. Moscow: lskusstvo, 1981. 422
pp.

In chapter3 lvan’o discussesaestheticthoughtat the Kiev Mohyla Academyduring
the 17th and 18th centuries, in threesubsections: 1 textbookson rhetoric and
their role in developing the terminology of aesthetics;2 textbookson poetics as
documentsof aestheticthought; 3 theaestheticconceptsof Prokopovy.

Rev, by L. Stecenkoin FD, 1983, no. 1, pp. 124-27.

28.

_____.

Filoso/ija i sty!’ ,nysiennjaH. Skovorody. Kiev: ND, 1983. 268 pp.

This study is the first structural approachto the philosophical creativity of Sko
voroda. The analysis combines Skovoroda’s cognative method and individual
thought, with stresson the ethical and aestheticcomponentsof his philosophy.
Includesan index of personalnames.

29. JAvoRs’KYJ, Stefan. "Zmahannja perypatetykiv: Kurs peryj, abo Lohika."
Perekladz latyns’koji 1. S. Zaxary, filosofs’ka redakcija V. M. Niyk. FD, 1971, no.
2, pp. 100-110.

Chapteron logic from Javors’kyj’s courseon philosophyentitled "Agonium peripa
teticum," which he read in 1691 -1693 at the Kiev Mohyla Academy, The original
manuscriptis in CNB 60M/42, 77 zv,

Cf. item 105 of this bibliography.

30.

_____.

"dy maje materija vlasneisnuvannja,vidminne vid isnuvannjaformy?"
Pereklad z latyns’koji 1. S. Zaxary, special’na redakcija M. V. Kauby, filosofs’ka
redakcijaV. M. Niyk. FD, 1971, no’ 3, pp. 98-107.

Chapter on matter from Javors’kyj’s course on physics. The original Latin
manuscriptis in CNB DS/152P,

Cf. item 106 of this bibliography.

31,

_____.

"Dysput III: Pro uttjevu duSu." Perekladz latyns’koji 1. S. Zaxary,
special’naredakcija M. V. Kauby, filosofs’ka redakcija V. M. Niyk. FD, 1971, no.
4, pp. 92-102.

Chapteron "anima sensitiva"and "sensus"of the soul, andon "speciesimpraes
sac" from Javors’kyj’s course on psychology read at the Academy CNB, ms.



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 235

DSP/152.

Cf. item 107 of this bibliography.

32. KAMENEVA, Tat"jana Nilovna. "Ornamentika i illjustracija ernigovskix izdanij
XVII-XVIII vv." Kniga Moscow, 29 1974: 171-81,

Elaborateson the techniquesof cernihiv printerswho achieveda high artistic level
in the 17th and 18th centuries. The eernihiv printing press was founded by Lazar
Baranovy,onceprofessorand rector of the Kiev Mohyla Academy,

33, KASUBA, Marija. Z istor/ji borot’by proty lJnj/i XV!!- XVIII si, Kiev: ND, 1976.
171 pp.

An analysis of Heorhij Konys’kyj’s lectures on general philosophy read in
1749-1751at the Academy. Two copies of the manuscript survive, one in Kiev
CNB, yfr. DA/P 51 and the otherin Leningrad GPB, f. St. PetersburgTheologi
cal Academy,no. 202.

34,

______.

"Vityznjani etythi vennja peroji polovyny XVIII St.: Heorhij
Konys’kyj." FD, 1979, no. 5, pp. 91-101,

Selectedchapterson ethics from Konys’kyj’s lectureson philosophy,translatedfrom
the original Latin manuscriptCNB, DA/P 51.

35. KLYMENTIJ ZYNOVIJIV. Virfi’: Prypovisupospolyti 1. epihaand Viktorija Kolo
soya, eds. Kiev: ND, 1971, 391 pp. Pam"jatky ukrajins’koji movy XVI1-XVIII
st., Serija xudoTh’oji literatury.

A collection of 370 proverbsin verseby the gifted poet-monkKlymentij Zynovijiv
d. after 1712. The Middle Ukrainian originals are critically edited by I. epiha,
who togetherwith Kolosova wrote the introductory essay.The historical and literary
commentaryis by Kolosova.

Rev, by John-Paul Himka in UI 10, no. 1-2 1973:152-53,

36. KoBIv, J. "Inokentij Hizel’, 1600-1683." Ukrajins’kyj kalendar1983 Warsaw:
USKT, 1982,pp. 69-71.

Biographyof Inokentij Gizel’ andan accountof his literary andscholarlyactivity.

37. KOMPAN, Olena. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: TeofanProkopo
vy." FD, 1971, no. 1, pp. 97-98,

Introduction to item 71 of this bibliography.

38. KONONOVYC-HORBAC’KYJ, Josyf. "Rozdil 9. PredykamentyEuryvok astyny
maloji lohiky, abe dialektyky." Perekladz latyns’koji A. A. Korkia, special’na
redakcija M. V. Kauby, filosofs’ka redakcijaV. S. Lisovoho. FD, 1972, no. 1, pp.
92-101,

Excerptsfrom Kononovyë-Horbac’kyj’scourseon logic, "Subsidium logicae," read
at the Kiev Mohyla Academyduring 1642-1645/46.The translationis basedon the
manuscriptat CNB, yfr. 126/p. 1276,

Cf. item 76 of this bibliography.

39,

______,

"Druhyj traktat [Pidrunyka z lohiky]." Perekladz latyns’koji A. A.
Korkia, special’na i filosofs’ka redakcija M. D. Rohovyëa. FD, 1972, no. 2, pp.



236 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

82-93,

Excerptfrom the secondtract on logic by Kononovy-Horbac’kyj.

Cf. item 47 of this bibliography.

40.

______.

"Orator Mohyljans’kyj, Marka Tulija Cicerona ‘Podilamy
orators’kymy’ doskonalymy vyplekanyj." Pereklad z latyns’koji, special’na i
filosofs’ka redakcija M. D. Rohovya. FD, 1972, no. 3, pp. 89-99.

Translationof the first courseon rhetoric read in 1635 by Kononovy-Horbac’kyj,
entitled "Orator Mohileanus." The original manuscriptis in CNB, "Novi nadxod
ennja 1969 roku, no. 80."

Cf. item 77 of this bibliography.

41. Kozyc’KYJ, Pylyp. Spiv i muzykav Kyjivs’ky akadernjiiza 301 rokivjyi isnuvaunja.
Kiev: MuzyënaUkrajina, 1971, 148 pp.

This pioneeringstudy on song and music taught at the Mohyla Academy was a
dissertationpresentedat the Kiev Theological Academy in 1917. Subsequentlythe
work was lost, andonly in 1969, nine yearsafter Kozyc’kyj’s death in 1960, was it
recoveredby 0. rejer-Tkaëenko,who edited the text, wrote an introductory essay
pp. 3- 12, andsuppliedfootnotes.

42, KREKOTEN’, Volodymyr, and SULYMA, M, "Maty mist rus’kyx,’ bilja poatku
poetynohoportretu."RL, 1981, no. 7, pp. 62-65.

Featuredarewritings on Kiev by Sakovyë,Mohyla, andProkopovyë.

43. KREKOTEN’, V. OpovidannjaAntonija Radyvy!ovs‘koho: Z islorj/i ukrajins‘koji novel
isfykyXVII st. Kiev: ND, 1983. 405 pp.

This monographconsistsof two parts. Part one pp. 11 -206 includesan introduc
tory essayon Ukrainianrhetorical proseof the secondhalf of the 17th centuryas an
object of literary study, anda secondessayon Radyvylovs’kyj’s literary sourcesand
his useof them. Part two pp. 207-383includesoratory passagesselectedfrom
Radyvylovs’kyj’s works; thesepassagesare divided into three parts: casus,jabula,
parabola. A commentaryanda glossaryof old wordsandtermscompletethis exem
plary study.

44. Kyjivs’ka Rus’: KuI’tura, rradycyi. Zbirnyk naukovyxprac’. JaroslavIsajevyC, ed.
Kiev: ND, 1982, 152 pp.
This collection of 17 articles includesthreethat relateto the Mohyla Academy: Za
xara, 1., "The history of Kievan Rus’ in the evaluationof scholarsof the Kiev
Mohyla Academy" pp. 89-92; Paslavs’kyj, I., "Kyrylo-Trankvilion Stavrovec’kyj
and the philosophical traditions of Kievan Rus" pp. 92-103; Mycyk, Ju., "The
history of Kievan Rus’ in the work of the 17th-centuryUkrainianchronicler Feodo
sij Safonovy" pp. 103-109.

45. Kyjivs ‘ka starovyna: &oriCnyk, [1]. PetroToloCko, ed. Kiev: ND, 1972. 203 pp.

This volume is the first annualpublication of Kiev’s StandingArchaeologicalExpe
dition of the Institute of Archaeology of the Ukrainian Academyof Sciences;only
this one number, however, has appeared. Two items are relevant: L.
Ponomarenko’s"Maps of Kiev from the 17th to the 19th century as a historical
source" pp. 62-69; and Maksym Berlyns’kyj’s publication History of the city of



SOVIETPUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 237

Kiev pp. 74-202, written ca. 1800. Berlyns’kyj 1764-1848,an alumnusof the
Kiev Mohyla Academy, wrote the first history of Kiev from the earliest times to
1798, Only in 1970 did L. Ponomarenkofind Berlyns’kyj’s unpublishedmanuscript
269 pp., which was preservedin the archivesof the St. Petersburgcensorship
bureau in Leningrad. The portion published here is the historical narrative, with
interesting data concerning the Academy; the topographical description was to
follow.

46, KysIL’, Svitlana. "Uëast’ vyxovanciv Kyjevo-Mohyljans’koji akademiji u roz
vytku osvity druha polovyna XV1I-poëatok XVIII St.." 112, 1983, no. 2, pp.
88-94.

On theeducationalactivity of alumni of the Kiev Mohyla Academyfrom the endof
the 17th to the beginningof the 18th century.

47. Lisovyj, V. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: Josyf Kononovy
Horbac’kyj." FD, 1972, no. 2, pp. 81-82,

Introductionto item 39 of this bibliography.

48, Literaturna spodCynaKyjivs ‘koji Rusi I ukrajins‘ka literatura XVI- XVII! si. Oleksij
Myanyë,ed. Kiev: ND, 1981, 264 pp.

This volume contains 5 contributions directly connectedwith the Kiev Mohyla
Academy: Kolosova, V., "Traditionsof the literatureof Kievan Rus’ andUkrainian
poetry of the l6th-l8th centuries" pp. 83-100; Sulyma, M., "The theory of
versification in the Ukraine in the l6th-18thcenturies: An attempt at description
and reconstruction"pp. 101-117;Krekoten’, V. "Kievan poeticsI’rom 1637" pp.
118-54; Nalyvajko, D. "Kievan poeticsof the 17th and beginning of the 18th cen
tury in the contextof the Europeanliterary process"pp. 155-95; lvan’o, 1. "The
conceptof aestheticsand literary creativity of TeofanProkopovyë"pp. 223-49.

Krekoten’s article is of special interest. It includes a Ukrainian translationof the
Latin original "Liber artis poeticae,..Anno Domini 1637," which was composedby
Andrij Starnovec’kyj under the guidance of M. Kotozvars’kyj and is the oldest
extanttextbookon poeticsusedin the Ukraine.

49. Lyrvyov, Volodymyr. "Do istoriji Kyjevo-Mohyljans’koji akademiji." 1112,
1971, no, 10, pp. 103-105,

The author concentrateson the question of when the Kiev Mohyla Couegium
became the Academy. Contrary to Xytnjak, who stated this occurredonly 1701,
Lytvynov quotesdocumentaryevidencethat the Kiev Mohyla School had thestatus
of an academyfrom its very founding.

50. MAKSYMENKO, Fedir. Kyry/yni starodrukyukrajins’kyxdrukaren’, co zberi/zajut’sja
u l’vivs’kyxzbirkax, 1574-1811: Zvedenyjkataloh. Lviv: V, 1975. 127 pp.

A bibliographic listing and union catalog of 1 716 Cyrillic booksprinted in the
Ukraine between1584 and 1800, and2 66 Cyrillic books from the 15th and 16th
centuries printed outside the Ukraine that are preserved in Lviv’s collections.
Appendedareabibliography andtwo name indexes,one of authorsandtheother of
engravers.

Rev, by J. S. G. Simmons in Rec6, no. 2 1976: 17-21; and by A. Sokolyszynin
UK, 1977, no. 1, pp. 20-21.



238 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

SI, MASUUK, Vitalij, "Teorija daktyliënoho hekzametra u vityznjanyx latyno
movnyx poetykaxXVII-pergoji polovyny XVIII st," Inozenzrna./ilolohyaLviv, 55
1979: 112-18.

Theoriesaboutthe dactylic hexameterin Kiev textbooksof poetics.

52.

______,

"Nevidomi bajky Mytrofana Dovhalevs’koho." RL, 1982, no’ 7, pp.
68-69.

The first publication of two Latin and two Ukrainian versions of fables from
Dovhalevs’kyj’s "Lessons on Syntax" original ms. held by the Lviv Museum of
Ukrainian Art, mv. RI Q-31,

53. MAxNovEc’, Leonid. Hryhory Skovoroda: Biohrti/ija. Kiev: ND, 1972. 255 pp.

An excellent biographyof Skovorodabasedon many new documentsdiscoveredby
the author.

Rev, by 0. Honëar and M. HonCaruk in RL, 1973, no. 6, pp. 79-80; by
P. Oxrimenko in Prapor Xarkiv, 1973, no. 4, pp. 94-97; andby Richard Hantula
in Rec’4, no. I l973:34-48,

54. MOJSJEJEVA,H. "ljax jednosti: ZnaennjaKyjevo-Mohyljans’koji akademiji v
rozvytku literatur sxidnoslov"jans’kyxnarodiv." RL, 1982, no. 5, pp. 63-66.

On the importanceof the Kiev Mohyla Academyin the developmentof East Slavic
literatures.

55. NICYi, Valerija. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: Teofan Proko
povy." FD, 1970, no. 4, pp. 94-96,

Introductionto item 68 of this bibliography.

56.

______.

"Filosofs’ki poperednykyH. S. Skovorodyv Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij aka
demiji: Do 250-riëëjavid dnja narodennjaH. S. Skovorody,"FD, 1972, no. 2, pp.
46-59.

The authorattemptsto establishconnectionsbetweenthe philosophy of Skovoroda
andworks by ProkopovyCand Konys’kyj,

57.

______.

"Etyni pohljady D. S. Tuptala." FD, 1973, no. 2, pp. 77-87.

Discussionof the ethicalviewsof DmytroTuptalo Demetriusof Rostov.

58.

______.

"lzuenie sistemy Kopernika v Kievo-Mogiljanskoj akademii." Fib
so/skienauki Moscow, 1974, no. 1, pp. 115-25.

The article consistsof two parts: I a study of the Copernicansystem as it was
taught in the Kiev Mohyla Academy during the 17th and 18th centuries;2 a Rus
sian translation by M. RohovyC of four chaptersfrom Prokopovy’s Latin text on
naturalphilosophy pp. 119-25.

59.

______.

"Vnesok dijaiv Kyjevo-Mohyljans’koji akademiji v jednannjaduxovnyx
kul’tur rosijs’koho, ukrajins’koho i bilorus’koho narodiv." FD, 1974, no. 5, pp.
67-80.

A discussionof the efforts of Teofan Prokopovy,Stefan Javors’kyj, and Havryjil
Buyns’kyj to unite the culturesof the EastSlavicpeoples.



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 239

60,

_____.

FeQfànProkopoviMoscow: MysI’, 1977. 192 pp.

The authordiscussesthree topics of Prokopovy’sphilosophical theory: 1 the ele
ments of pantheismand deism pp. 17-87; 2 the rationalistic tendencyin his
theory of epistemologypp. 88-190; 3 the theory of enlightenedabsolutism pp.
131 -73.

61.

______.

!z islorii ofeestvennojjibosofli konc’a XVI!- naaba XVIII v. Kiev: ND,
1978, 296 pp.

The author studies various componentsof Kievan philosophy and concludesthat
apart from a scholasticbasis, it containedelementsof humanism,the Reformation,
and the Enlightenment. The work hasan important bibliography, alongwith a list
of philosophytextbooksdiscussedandan indexof personalnames.

62.

______,

"Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji." FD, 1978, no, 6, pp.
80-90,

The authoranalyzeslectureson philosophy read at. the Kiev Mohyla Academy: I.
Gizel’s "Opus totius philosophiae,anno 1645-1647" CNB, yfr. MAK/P 128; 1.
KononovyC-Horbac’kyj’s"Orator Mohileanus,anno1639-1640" CNB, yfr. "Novi
nadxodennja1969 roku," no. 9, p. 37; andJ. Turobojs’kyj’s "Agonui philosophici
cursussecundus. Dc philosophianaturali,anno 1704" CNB, yfr. DS/P. 154.

63.

______,

"Filosofija v Kyjivs’kij brac’kij koli." FD, 1982, no’ 2, pp. 54-72.

On the statusof philosophyat the Kiev BrotherhoodSchool and its immediatesuc
cessor,the Kiev Mohyla Academy. Illustrated with excerpts from two works by
Kasijan Sakovy translatedfrom Polish. The first work was published in Cracowin
1625 and probably had the title "ProblemataAristotelis" pp. 66-69; the second
work, also published in Cracow in 1625, was entitled "Tract on the soul" pp.
70-72.

64. Oerki isiorii koly i pedagogiceskoj,nysli narodov’SSSR:XVIII v, - pervajapolovina
XIX v, M. F. abaeva,ed. Moscow: Pedagogika,1973. 605 pp.

Chapter4 deals with schools and pedagogical thought in the Ukraine, Belorussia,
Lithuania, and Moldavia in the 18th and first half of the 19th century pp.
387-462. The chapteron 18th-centuryUkraine pp. 389-98, written by M. Hre
bennaand A. Tkaëenko,includesadiscussionof the Kiev Mohyla Academy.

65. Oierki pa istorii rnobdavsko-russko-ukrainskix/ibosoftkix svjazej XVII- XX vv.. L.
B. Steinman,ed. Kiinev: tiinca, 1977. 183 pp.

The first threearticles of this collection are devoted to the Kiev Mohyla Academy:
Niëyk, V. "From the history of Moldavian-Ukrainiancultural ties in the first halt’ of
the 17th century" pp. 6-16; Ursul, D., "Moldavian-Russian-Ukrainianscholarly
and philosophical ties in thesecondhalf of the 17th century" pp. 17-34; Babij, A.
"The developmentof Moldavian-Russian-Ukrainianphilosophical ties in the 18th
century" pp. 35-57.

66. PASLAVS’KYJ, Ivan, "Problema universalij v ‘Lohici’ I. Krokovs’koho." FD,
1973, no’ 5, pp. 60-65.

A discussionof the universalsin JoasafKrokovs’kyj’s d. 1718 philosophicalcourse
"Disputations in logic" read at the *Kiev Academy in 1686-1687, The original
manuscriptis in CNB, yfr. 617/393.



240 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

67.

______.

"Krytyka metafizyky tomizmu v naturfilosofiji J. Krokovs’koho." I’D,
1976, no. 5, pp. 94-107,

Critique of tomistic metaphysicsas presentedin Krokovs’kyj’s lectures on natural
philosophy read at the Kiev Mohyla Academyin 1686-1687, Someexcerptsof the
lecturesaretranslatedfrom the original Latin manuscriptCNB, yfr. 617/393.

68, PRoKopovyC, Teofan. "Fizyka, knyka ëetverta...." Pereklad z latyns’koji Ja.
M. Hajdukevya,special’na filosofs’ka redakcija i pojasnennjaI. S. Zaxary i V. V.
Kondz’olky, I’D, 1970,no. 4, pp. 97-106.

Ukrainian translation of chapter4 of Prokopovy’s lectures on physics read at the
Kiev Mohyla Academyin 1708-1709. The entire course, which Prokopovywrote
in Latin, has approximately 500 pages and remains unpublished. The original
manuscriptis in CNB, DA/p. 43.

Cf. item 55 of this bibliography.

69.

______.

"Dvi peri i najholovnii osnovy matematyky,aryfmetyka i heometrija,
na koryst’ ukrajins’koji students’kojimolodi, vykladeni v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij aka
demiji v rokax Boyx 1707-1708," Perekladz latyns’koji lu. F. Muaka, matema
tytha redakcija ta pojasnennja0. A. Siëkar. FD, 1970, no’ 5, pp. 100-110,

Threeexcerptsfrom Prokopovy’slectureson arithmeticand geometryread at ,the
Kiev Mohyla Academy. The translationsfrom Latin into Ukrainian are based on
the manuscriptin CNB, D-A/P 485,

Cf. item 82 of this bibliography.

70.

______.

"Pro rytoryëne mystecivo knyh X...." Perekladlu, F. Muaka,
filosofs’ka redakcija I. V. Ivanja, pojasnennjaM. D. RohovyCa, FD, 1970, no. 6, pp.
92-101.
Introductory chapteron rhetoric from Prokopovyë’s lectures on the subject read at
the Kiev Academy in 1706. The translation is from Latin into Ukrainian,

Cl’. item 25 of this bibliography.

ii.

______.

"Pro rytoryne mystectvo Pereklad z latyns’koji I. V.
Paslavs’koho,special’naredakcijaV. P. Masljuka ta 1. 1. AndrijCuka, prymitky M. D.
Rohovya, FD, 1971, no. 1, pp. 99-109,

The first six chaptersof book 6, entitled "On the method of writing history and
about letters," from Prokopovy’s lectures on rhetoric read at the Kiev Mohyla
Academy in 1708-1709.

Cl item 37 of this bibliography.

72.

______.

Filosojs’ki tvory: V tr’ox tornax. Pereklad z latyns’koji.
V. Synkaruk, V. Jevdokymenko, V. Niëyk et al,, eds. 3 vols. Kiev: ND,
1979-1981. 511, 550, 523 pp.

Following the exampleof the Institute of Russianliteratureof the Academyof Sci
encesol’ the Soviet Union, which in 1961 publishedunderthe editorshipof Ihor Jer
jomin Eremin a volume of selected works of T. ProkopovyC among them his
school drama Vladimir of 1705 and the treatiseDe Arie poetk’a of the sameyear, in
the Latin original and in Russian translation, the Institute of Philosophy of the
Ukrainian Academy of Scienceshas publishedProkopovy’s philosophicalworks in
Ukrainian translationwithout the Latin originals.



SOVIETPUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 241

Vol. 1 consistsof the translationof Prokopovyë’sDe arle rhetorka, atextbookdating
from 1706, and various sententiae. Vol. 2 contains the courses "On logic"
1707-1709,"On naturalphilosophy" 1708-1709,and"On ethics"1708. Vol.
3 includes Prokopovyë’scourse Fontes Arithmetic’ae el Geometriae, dating from
1707-1708,andthe following important additions: a Ill letterswritten by Proko
povy pp. 189-309, including letters to the memoirist Jakiv MarkovyC
1696-1770and the Ukrainianhetman Danylo Apostol 1654-1734;b historical
and geneaologicalstudies pp. 311-42; c poeticworks pp. 345-58, among
them his "Praiseof the Dnieper" pp. 345-46; d a biographyof Prokopovy,
written probably by Gotlieb-TheophitusSiegfrid Beier pp. 361 -72; e a catalogue
of Prokopovyë’s library pp. 373-442; f a bibliography of Prokopovy’sworks
pp. 443-50;g a nameindex to all threevolumes pp. 499-520. De arte rhetor
ka was translatedfrom the manuscriptin the CNB ManuscriptDivision, DA/P 418;
the coursestranslatedin vols, 2 and 3 are from the samecollection, DA/P 430.
Eachphilosophicaltract andsomeother works include commentariesby the follow
ing specialists: I. AndrijCuk, V. Kondz’olka, F. Luc’ka, V. Lytvynov, V. Masljuk,
V. NiCyk, M. RohovyC,and 1. Zaxara.

it is a pity that Prokopovyë’sLatin originalsarenot included. Also, the authorship
of Prokopovyhas not beenestablishedbeyond doubt. Seethe remarks by James
Cracraft in HUSS,no. 2 1981:272-74.

Rev, by M. Zakaljunyj in 2ovten’Lviv, 1981, no. 10, pp. 150-52,andby V. Zoc
in Dnipro Kiev, 1981, no. 7, pp. 157. Rev. of vol. 1 only by JamesCracrat’t in
HUS5, no. 2 l981:272-74,

73. RoHovyC, Myroslav. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: Inokentij
Hizel’." FD, 1970, no. 1, pp. 100-101.

Introduction to item 16 of this bibliography.

74. . and NICYK, V. "2yttjepysTeofanaProkopovyCa."Perekladz latyns’koji
ta pojasnennjaM. D. Rohovyea, filosofs’ka redakcijaV. M. NiCyk. FL, 1970, no, 3,
pp. 94-107.

Ukrainian translation of a Latin biography of Prokopovy probably written by
Gotlieb-TheophitusSiegfrid Beier 1694-1738. The biography was discovered in
the Moscow SynodalLibrary by J. B. Schererin 1769 andlater publishedby him in
NordischeNebenstundenFrankl’urt andLeipzig, 1776, pp. 251 -70.

Cf. item 7 of this bibliography.

75. . "Problema znaka v lohici Xrystot’ora Carnuc’koho ta Manujla
Kozayns’koho." MovoznavstvoKiev, 1971, no. 5, pp. 46-55,

Linguistic symbols in the logical equationsof two professorsof the Kiev Mohyla
Academy: Xrystofor 1arnuc’kyj taught 1702-1707 and Myxajil Kozayns’kyj
taught 1739-1746.

76.

______.

"Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: Josyf KononovyC
Horbac’kyj." FD, 1972, no. I, pp. 90-92.

Introductionto item 38 of this bibliography.

77,

______.

"Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji; Josyl’ KononovyC
Horbac’kyj." I’D, 1972, no. 3, pp. 86-89.

Introductionto item 40 of this bibliography.



242 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

78, , andKYRYK, D. "Filosofija Aristotelja na Ukrajini X1V-pera polovyna
XVIII St.." FL, 1978, no.6, pp.91-l02.

The authorssurvey the knowledgeof Aristotle in the Ukraine, beginning with the
Svjatos!av’sMiscellanies of 1073 and 1076. They analyze the writings of 14th- to
16th-century authors,and presentinterpretationsby scholarsat the Kiev Mohyla
Academy,especially 1. Kononovy-Horbac’kyj,S. Kosov, J. Krokovs’kyj, T. Proko
povy, S. Kuljabka, M. Kozaeyns’kyj, and H. Konys’kyj.

79. SEVCENKO, Fedir. "Rol’ Kyjivs’koji akademiji v kul’turnyx zv"jazkax Ukrajiny z
balkans’kymykrajinamy u XVIII st." IstDos, 1982, no.8, pp. 107-113,

On the presenceof Orthodox studentsand teachersfrom the Balkans at the Kiev
Mohyla Academyin the 18th century.

80. SEVCUK, Valerij. "Feofan Prokopovy u Kyjevi," UML., 1981, no. 6, pp.
22-28.

On Prokopovyasa studentandprofessorof the Kiev Mohyla Academy.

81,

_____.

"Nevidomi viri z kyjivs’kyx rukopysiv XVIII st." RL, 1981, no. 7, pp.
65- 73.

Publication of severallittle-known poetical works by 18th-centuryUkrainian writers,
someof whom studied at the Kiev Mohyla Academy: R. Myronovy, K. Kondra
tovy, 1. Fal’kivs’kyj, M. Sokolovs’kyj, P. Javolenko,and N 1?]. Zubryc’kyj, The
original manuscriptsare in the CNB ManuscriptDivision.

82. SICKAR, 0. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: TeofanProkopovy,"
FL, 1970, no.5, pp. 98- 100.

Introduction to item 69 of this bibliography.

83. SinzeonPolockjj i ego knigoizdatel’skajadejatel’nost’. A. N. Robinson,ed. Mos
cow: Nauka, 1982. 352 pp. Russkajastaropeatnajaliteratura, XVI-pervaja ëet
vert’ XVIII v., vol. 3

Collection of twelve studiesdealing with the literary creativity of Symon Poloc’kyj.
Appendedare indexesof personalnames,literaryworks, andplace-names.

84, SKOVORODA, Hryhorij. Povnezibrannja tvoriv. 2 vols. Kiev: ND, 1973. 531, 574
pp.

Edited by six Kiev scholarsand studentsof philosophy and literature: Volodymyr
Synkaruk chairman,V. Jevdokymenko,L. Maxnovec’, 1. lvan’o, V. Niyk, and I.
Tabathykov. This is a new edition of the two-volume co1lectn of Skovoroda’s
works published in 1961, The presentedition introducestwo new elements. First,
the 1961 edition publishedSkovoroda’sworks accordingto genre,but the 1973 edi
tion arrangeshis works chronologically. Second,oneof theeditors I. Tabanykov
discovered in the Lenin Library two hitherto unknown works by Skovoroda:
"BesedaI-ja, nareCennajaObservatoriumSion" and "Beseda 2-ja, nareëennaja
specula evrejskij Sion." They appear in this edition for the first time. The
volumescontain commentaries;vol. 2 includes letters to and from Skovorodaand
an index to both volumes.

85. SOLOM, F., and EPIHA, I. "Proizvedenija Joannikija Galjatovskogo na
pol’skom jazyke." TODRL25 1970:321 -24.



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON’THE KIEV ACADEMY 243

The authorsdeal with nine of’ Galjatovs’kyj’s works written in Polish: Messias:
1672, Rozrnowa biafoc’erkiewska 1676, Siary Kóscib! 1676, Skarb poi’hwafy
1676, Labd 1679, Alphabetum 1681, Alkoran 1683, ‘Fundanwnga 1683,
Sophia ,nqdrosc1686.

86. STECJUK, Kateryna. "Kyjiv-centr osvity i nauky na Ukrajini v XVII st." UI2,
1970, no. Il, pp. 59-68.

Detailed analysisof’ the level of instruction and the administrative organizationof
the Kiev Mohyla Academy.

87. STEPOVYK, Dmytro, OleksandrTarasevyc. Kiev: Mystectvo, 1975. 135 pp.

A richly illustrated study of the work of Kiev’s leading engraver, Oleksandr
Tarasevyëca. 1650-1727. Specialemphasis is on Tarasevyë’srole in establishing
contacts with Western Europe; he himself studied in Germany and worked in
Belorussia,Lithuania, Poland, andthe Ukraine.

‘88.

______.

"Kyjivs’ka kola rysunkuj yvopysu XVIII st. ta jiji minarodni
zv"jazky." NTE, 1980, no. 4, pp. 52-60.

The authorestablishesthe existenceof an influential schoolof drawing andpainting
at the Kiev Mohyla cademy.

89. STRATIJ, Jaroslava. "I. Hizel’ pro spivvidnoennja pryrody i mystectva." FL,
1976, no. 2, pp. 96-106.

A translation01’ chapterson the relation betweennatureandart from Gizel’s "Opus
totius philosophiae"CNB yt’r. MAK/Pl27, read at the Kiev Mohyla Academyin
1645-1646.

90.

______.

"Problema ëasu u tilosol’s’kyx kursax Kyjevo-Mohyljans’koji i
Slov"jano-hreko-latyns’kojiakademij."FL, 1977, no. 2, pp. 87-100.

A study of’ time anddurationin parts of’ Gizel’s "Opus totius philosophiae"CNB,
yfr. MAK/P 127 and in an anonymous course on philosophy, "Philosophia
naturalisseu tractatusin octo libros de Phisica Aristotelis...anno1684" BIL, yfr. In
2131, fund. 288, with excerptsin Ukrainian translation.

91.

______.

"Vennja pro pryyny ruxu u fIlosol’s’kyx kursaxKyjevo-Mohyljans’koji
ta Slov"jano-hreko-latyns’kojiakademiji XVII st." FL, 1979, no. 5, pp. 79-91,

On impulse and impetus as discussedin I. Gizel’s "Opus totius philosophiae"
CNB, yfr. Mel, M/P 128, previously yt’r. MAK/P 127 and in the anonymous
courseon philosophy "Philosophia naturalisseu tractatusin octo libros de Phisica
Aristotelis... anno1684" BIL, yl’r. In. 2131, I’. 288.

92.

_______.

Probk’my natur/iboso/li i’ /iboso/skoj inysli Ukrainy XVII t’. Kiev: ND,
1981. 207 pp.

The book consistsof two parts: I an accountol’ the study of’ naturalphilosophyat
the Kiev Mohyla Academy in the 17th century pp. 3-144; and 2 a translation
into Russianof Gizel’s chapterson natural philosophy from his course"Opus totius
philosohiae"read at the Academyin 1645-1647pp. 145-96.

93.

______,

LYTVYN0v, Volodymyr, andANDRUSKO, Vikior. Opisaniekursoi/iloso/ii I



244 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

ritoriki pro/essorovKievo-Mogiljanskojakademii. Kiev: ND, 1982. 345 pp.

This book consistsof descriptionsof extant manuscriptsof courseson rhetoric and
philosophy taught at the Kiev Mohyla Academy during 1635-1817: rhetoric-183
manuscripts pp. 11-151, and philosophy-182 manuscripts pp. 152-340.
Appendedis an index of personalnames.

94. TABACNYKOV, Ivan. Grigory Skovoroda. Moscow: MysI’, 1972, 205 pp.

A biographicalaccountof the life of Skovorodaanda presentationof his philosophi
cal andsociologicalideas.

95. Tematika I stilistika predislovj/ i posleslovU, A. S. Dëmin, ed. Moscow: Nauka,
1981. 303 pp. Russkajastaropeatnajaliteratura, XVI-pervaja ëelvert’ XVIII v.,
vol. 11].

This collection of 11 articlesand 2 appendixesanalyzesforewordsandafterwordsin
old printed booksof the 16th to the 18th century. Relevantarticlesare: L. A. hi
gina, "Forewords in Belorussianold printed books of the 16th to first half of the
17th century: Enlightenment tendencies"pp. 27-44; L. A. Sofronova, "Polish
f’orewords in old publicationsof the 16th to the 17thcentury: Literary and philolog
ical functions" pp. 100-128; L. J. Sazonova,"Forewordsin Ukrainian old printed
books from the endof the 16th to the first half of the 17th century: The struggle
for national unity" pp. 129-52,and "Forewords in Ukrainian old printed books
from the end of the 16th to the first half of the 17th century: The specificity of’
literary forms" pp. 153-87; andA. S. Kurilov, "Forewordsandafterwordsin East
Slavic old printed booksof the endof the 16th to the beginningof the 18th century:
The emergenceof national [Ukrainian, Belorussian, and Russian] philological
thought" pp. 204-221,

96. U isiokv obnsgi /iloso/skix kul’tur russkogo,ukrainskogoI bolgarskogo narodov:
Sborniknaunyxtrudov. Vilen Hors’kyj, ed. Kiev: ND, 1983. 167 pp.

Five of the 11 articles in this collection deal with scholarshipat the Kiev Mohyla
Academy: Andruko, V. A., "Areopagitiki in Ukrainian culture of the 15th to the
18th century" pp. 67-78; Niëyk, V. M., "The Kiev Mohyla Academy and Bul
garian culture" pp. 79-103; Stratij, Ja. M., "Concepts of naturalscience in Old
Rus’ and Bulgaria and their placein the history of Ukrainian naturalphilosophy"
pp. 103-127;Kauba,M. V., "instruction on the ‘autocracy’of man in the Sesto’
dnev by John, exarchof Bulgaria, and its tradition at the Kiev Mohyla Academy"
pp. 127-37; Lytvynov, V. D., "GeorgeChoeroboscus’stract 0 obrazex"andrhe
torical tradition at the Kiev Mohyla Academy pp. 137-54, Appended to
Lytvynov’s article is. his Russiantranslation of On tropc’s and figures f speechpp.
155-57. A nameandsubjectindex areappended.

97. Ukrajins‘ka poezjja: Kinec’ XVI-pocaiokXV!! st. Viktorija Kolosova and Volo
dymyr Krekoten’, comps., and Vasyl’ Mykytas’, ed. Kiev: ND, 1978. 431 pp.
Pam"jatkydavn’oji ukrajins’koji literatury.

An exemplary anthology of Middle Ukrainian poetry, with two introductory
essays-ageneraloneby Krekoten’ andaspecializedone on amanuscriptincluding
polemical poetry from the lSSOs and 1590s by Kolosova. The texts are carefully
editedandcontain many illustrationsreproducedfrom the original manuscripts’and
old printed books,as well as annotations,a glossary,and index. Includedareworks
by the following authors: several anonymous authors including polemicists
represented in two manuscriptsof the 1580s and 1590s Kievan St. Michael



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 245

collection and the collection of the Volhynian monasteryin Volycja Zahorovs’ka;
Davyd Andrijevy, PamvoBerynda, StepanBerynda, Avraam Biloborods’kyj, Pavlo
Domyv-Ljutkovy, Havryjil Dorofijevyë, Xrystol’or Filalet, Leontij Mamony, My
kyta MeIeko, Andrij Muiylovs’kyj from SIuc’k, Oleksandr Mytura, Damian
Nalyvajko, Jan Kazymyr Pakevy, Andrij Ryma, Kasijan Sakovy, Afanasij
Selec’kyj, Meletij Smotryc’kyj, Spyrydon Sobol’, Kyrylo Trankvilion-Stavrovec’kyj,
Vitalij, Tarasij Zemka, Lavrentij Zyzanij, StefanZyzanij, Jan Zoravnyc’kyj.

Rev. by Natalia Pylypiuk in Rec’ 9 1978-79:32-50;by Bohdan Romanenchukin
UK, 1979, no. 1, pp. 23-24; andby Frank E. Sysyn in Kritika Cambridge,Mass.,
16, no. 1 Winter 1980:24-40.

98. Ukrainskie knigi kirilbovskol peiaii XVI- XVIII yr.: Katalog izdanjj xranjaixsja r
Gosudarsivennojbibiloteke SSSRimeni V. I. Lenina, Moscow: Gos.Biblioteka SSSR
im. V. I. Lenina, Otdel redkix knig. Vypusk 1: /574 g.- I pobovina XVII v. T. N.
Kamenevaand A. A. Guseva,comps. 1976. 448 pp. pp. 5-70 text; pp. 71-447
plates. Vypusk 11, tom I: KievskieizdanUa 2-jpobovinyXVllr.. A. A. Guseva,T. N.
Kameneva, and I. M. Polonskaja, comps. 1981. 322 pp. 3-75 text; 77-322
plates.

Theseare the first two issuesof a printed catalog of Ukrainian imprints t’rom 1574
to 1800 held by the RareBook departmentof the Lenin Library in Moscow. Issue I
coversUkrainian imprints f’rom 1574 throughthe first half of the 17th century; issue
2, vol. 1 includespublications producedby the printing press at the Kiev Monastery
of theCavesduringthe secondhalf of’ the 17th century.

The catalogconsistsof the following sections:detailed bibliographicdescription 95
booksin issue 1 and82 books in issue2, vol. 1; an appendixof’ illustrationsinclud
ing reproductionsof’ portraits, head pieces, tail pieces, borders,cOats-of’-armsand
printers’ marks 820 illustrations in issue 1 and322 in issue 2, vol. 1; name, title,
iconographicand engravedplate indexes, and a printing press index for issue I;
bibliography. Unfortunately,thecatalogis printedon paperof very poor quality.

Pt, I rev, by A. Sokolyszyn in UK, 1979, no. 4, pp. 123-24.

99. VELYCKOVS’KYJ, ivan, Tvory. Leonid Maxnovec’,ed. Kiev: ND, 1972. 191 pp.

S. Maslov, V. Kolosova, andV. Krekoten collaboratedin the publication of this
valuable volume of collected works with commentariesby one of the greatest
Ukrainian baroque poets, Ivan Velykovs’kyj, who studied at the Kiev Mohyla
Academy.

100. Vjd Vyens’koho do Skovorody: Z istoriji jibosofs’koji dumky na Ukrajini
XVI-XVIII st, Valerija Nieyk, ed. Kiev: ND, 1972. 142 pp.

Fifteen scholars,all engagedin preparingthe first volume of a plannedthree-volume
history of Ukrainian philosophy,deal here with topics from the 16th to the 18th cen
tury: Pauk, A. "Ivan Vyens’kyj’s social ideals" pp. 8-24; lsajevy, Ja. "Lec
tureson philosophy in the Ukraine l6th-l8th century" pp. 24-35; Podokin, S.
and M. Rohovyë, "On the sourcesof higher learning" pp. 35-47; Sotnyenko,P.,
"The library of the Kiev Mohyla Academy: Philosophicalsources" pp. 47-54;
Niyk, V. "Concerning the scholasticismof philosophical textbooks at the Kiev
Mohyla Academy" pp. 54-74; Korkiko, A., "On the philosophicalaspectsof
Josyf Kononovy-Horbac’kyj’scourseon logic" pp. 74-81; Kondz’olka, V., "Ele
ments of materialistic sensualismin lnokentij Gizel’s tract ‘Psychology" pp.
81-88; Zaxara, 1., "The textbook on psychology by Stefan Javors’kyj" pp.
88-96; Kauba, M., "The treatment of matter by Heorhij Konys’kyj" pp.



246 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

96-102; Lytvynov, V. "On somefeaturesof humanismandthe Enlightenmentin
Ukrainian philosophy at the beginning of the 18th century: Teofan Prokopovy"
pp. 103-109; Markov, A., "The interrelationshipbetween the spiritual and the
material in the philosophy of H. Skovoroda" pp. 109-116; Kyryk, D., "The
world of symbols in Skovoroda’s oeuvre" pp. 116-25; lvan’o, I., "The ethicsof
Skovorodaand the philosophy of Epicurus" pp. 125-34; Tabathykov, I., "Sko
vorodaandSocrates"pp. 134-42,

Rev, by M. lI’nyc’kyj in 2ovzen’ Lviv, 1972, no. 11, pp. 144-48; by I. Ja. Mat
kovskaja in Voprosyjiboso/iiMoscow, 1974, no. 2, pp. 177-78;by TarasD. Zaky
dalsky in Rec’ 7, no. I I976:50-59.

Note by Darija Sijak in U! 9, no. 3-4 1972:147-48.

101. VYH000VANEC’, N. "Lazar’ Baranovi-ukrainskijpisatel’ vtoroj poloviny XVII
v," Avtoreferatdiss. kand. filol. nauk. Lviv: Un-t, 1971. 24 pp.

102. XY2NJAK, Zoja. Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kaakademjia. First edition. Kiev: Un-t,
1970. 171 pp. Secondedition. Kiev: VS, 1981. 234 pp.

This is the only Soviet monographdealing in its entirety with the Kiev Mohyla
Academy, The secondedition appearedin connection with the so-called 1,500th
anniversaryof the foundationof the city of Kiev.

Both editions contain threechapters. The first chapter dealswith higher learning in
the Ukraine at the end ot’ the 16th and the beginning of the 17th century. Chapter
two is devoted to the Mohyla Academy as the centerof higher learning in the
Ukraine and deals with its administrative structure,curriculum, and student life.
Chapter three concernsthe cultural ties of the Mohyla Academywith other Slavic
peoples,especiallyRussiaandthe Balkan countries.

In general, the work presentsa fair view of the structureand cultural role of the
Kiev Mohyla Academy; however, in the secondedition the secondhalf of the 17th
century is treated summarily in comparisonwith the post-Poltava, 18th-century
period, when Ukrainian autonomywas curtailed and Russificationintensified. The
recent Soviet imperial doctrine is reflected in the second edition’s terminological
usage, especially in the replacementof the term "Ukrainian" by the adjective
vityznjanyj"pertaining to the Fatherland".

The secondedition hasa more extensivelist of bibliographiccitations, but both edi
tionsconspicuouslyomit Westernpublications.Both editions are illustrated. Neither
edition hasan index or a list of illustrations; exceptfor the notesaccompanyingeach
chapter,neither edition hasa bibliography.

First edition rev, by M. Marenkoand H. Sorhaj in U12, 1972, no. 1, pp. 143-44;
andby AlexanderBaran in U! 8, no. 3-4 1971: 112-13. Secondedition rev, by
V. Niëyk in I’D, 1982, no’ 5, pp. 126-28, and V. Smolij in UI2, 1982, no. 9, pp.
137-39,

103.

______.

"Kyjivs’ka akademija-peryj vyyj ubovyj zakiad na Ukrajini."
U!Z, 1971, no. 1, pp. 44-52.

General evaluationof the Kiev Mohyla Academy as the first institution of higher
learning in the Ukraine.

104. ZAPASKO, Jakym, and ISAJEVYC, Jaroslav. Pam’iaiky knykovohomys,ec’tva:
Kataloh starodrukiv vydanyxna Ukrajini. Knyha pera, 1574- I 700. Lviv: vS. 1981,
136 pp.



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 247

A richly illustrated and well-editedcatalogueof old Ukrainian imprints publishedin
the Ukrainein Cyrillic andRoman type between1574 and l700. The bibliographic
descriptions include special features: shortenedtitle; information about printers,
engravers,and printing history whereavailable;descriptionof contentsor subject;
information about extantcopies and their locations in the Ukraine, Soviet Union,
and Polandonly; referencesto bibliographicdescriptionsin publishedsources;cita
tions to reproductionsand later reprintings. The illustrations consist of reproduc
tions of title pages,single pagesof text and engravingsfrom the old printed books,
some in color. Included also are a bibliography, list of locations libraries, muse
ums, archives, list of printing pressesand press owners and workers; live
indexes-ofnames,titles, subjects,printing presses,and engravers. This volume is
the first of a plannedtwo-volume work; the secondvolume is to cover Ukrainian
imprints from 1701 to 1800.
Rev, by Andrew Turchyn in UK, 1982, no. 3-4, pp. 92-93.

105. ZAXARA, Ihor. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji: Stefan
Javors’kyj." FD, 1971, no. 2, pp. 98-100.

Introductionto item 29 of this bibliography.

106. + and LYTvYN0v, V. "Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji:
Stefan Javors’kyj." FD, 1971, no. 3, pp. 95-98.

Introductionto item 30 of this bibliography.

107.

______.

"Filosofija v Kyjevo-Mohyljans’kij akademiji:StefanJavors’kyj." FD,
1971, no. 4, pp. 90-91.

Introduction to item 31 of this bibliography.

108.

______.

Borba idei v filosofskoj ,nysli no Ukraine na ;ubefr XVII- XVII! i’v.:
Ste/ànfavorsk,j. Kiev: ND, 1982. 159 pp.

Study of the development01’ philosophyas an independentdiscipline in Kiev both
at the BrotherhoodSchool andat the Mohyla Academy. The authorcharacterizes
the philosophy of Javors’kyj especiallyhis work "Agonium philosophicumin arena
GymnadisMohilaeanaeKijoviensis..." as a reflection of the strugglebetweenScho
lasticism andthe early Enlightenment.

Harvard University



248 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

INDEXES’

16th-, / 7th-, and 1&h-Cen:u,y Authors and Historical Persons

Andrijevy, Davyd. 97
Apostol, Danylo. 72

Baranovy,Lazar. 32, 101
Bars’kyj, Vasyl’. 5
Beier, Gotlieb-TheophitusSiegfrid. 72, 74
Berlyns’kyj, Maksym. 45
Berynda,Pamvo. 97
Berynda,Stepan. 97
Biloborods’kyj, Avraam. 97
Buyns’kyj, Havryjil. 22, 59

carnuc’kyj, Xrystofor. 75

Domyv-Ljutkovy, Pavlo. 97
Dorofijevy, Havryjil. 97
Dovhalevs’kyj, Mytrofan. 8, 18, 52
Dylec’kyj, Mykola. 10

Fal’kivs’kyj, lrynej. 81
Filalet, Xrystofor. 97

Galjatovs’kyj, Joannikij. 85
Gizel’ Hizel’, lnokentij. 16, 36, 62,

73, 89, 90, 91, 92, lOU
Javolenko,P. 81
Javors’kyj, Stefan. 29, 30, 31, 59,

100, 105, 106, 107, 108

Kantemir, Dmytro. 22
Klymentij Zynovijiv. 35
Kondratovy, Kiriak. 81
Kononovyë-l-lorbac’kyj,Josyf. 38, 39, 40,

47, 62, 76, 77, 78, 100
Konys’kyj, Heorhij. 22, 33, 34, 56, 78,

100
Kosov, Syl’vestr. 78
Kotozvars’kyj, M. 48
Kozayns’kyj, Myxajil Manujil. 12, 75,

78
Krokovs’kyj, Joasaf. 9, 66, 67, 78
Kuljabka, Syl’vestr. 78

Levyc’kyj, Hryhorij. 15

Mamony,Leontij. 97
Markovyë,Jakiv. 72
Me1eko, Mykyta. 97
Milescu Spafarij. 22

Muylovs’kyj, Andrij. 97
Mohyla, Petro. 2, 4, 42
Myronovy, Romual’d. 81
Mytura, Oleksandr. 97

Nalyvajko, Damian. 97

Pakevyë,JanKazymyr. 97
Poloc’kyj, Symeon. 2, 83
Prokopovy,Teofan. 7, 22, 25, 27, 37,

42, 48, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 68, 69,
70, 71, 72, 74, 78, 80, 82, 100

Radyvylovs’kyj, Antonij. 43
Ryma,Andrij. 97

Satbnovy,Feodosij. 44
Sakovy, Kasijan. 42, 63, 97
Scherer,Jean-Benoit. 74
yrs’kyj, Ivan. 15
Selec’kyj, Afanasij. 97
Skorina, Francisk. 22
‘Skovoroda,Hryhorij. 3, 13, 14, 22, 28,

53, 56, 84, 94, 100
Smotryc’kyj, Meletij. 97
Sobol’, Spyrydon. 97
Sokolovs’kyj, Mykyta. 81
Starnovec’kyj, Andrij. 48
Stavrovec’kyj, Kyrylo-Trankvilion. 24, 44, 97

Tarasevyë,Oleksandr. 87
Tuptalo, Dmytro. 57
Turobojs’kyj, Josyf. 62

Uakov, Simon. 2

Velykovs’kyj, Ivan. 99
Vitalij. 97
Vyens’kyj, Ivan. 100

Zemka, Tarasij. 97
Zubryc’kyj, N[fl. 81
Zyzanij, Lavrentij. 97
Zyzanij, Stefan. 97
2orvanyc’kyj, Jan. 97

Numbersrefer to itemsof the bibliography.



SOVIET PUBLICATIONS ON THE KIEV ACADEMY 249

Modern Authors, ‘ompilers, Editors, Translators, and Reviewers

Andrijëuk, 1. 71, 72
Andruko, Viktor. 93, 96

Babij, Oleksandr. 22, 65
Baran, Alexander. 102
Bezborod’ko, N. 16
Bilodid, Ivan. 3
Bilodid, Oles’. 4
Bilous,Petro. 5
Borodij, M. 6
Bylinin, V. K. 2
Byovec’, V. 7

Calaj-Jakymenko,Oleksandra. 10
epiha, I. 35, 85
Cracraft, James. 72

Dëmin, Anatolij Sergeevie.95
Derka, Borys. 19
Drukevy. Je. 9
Dzjuba,0. Il

Eriá, Vlastimir. 12

Fomenko,Valentyn. IS

Grixin, V. A. 2
Guseva,Antonina Aleksandrovna. 98

Hajdukevy, Ja. 68
Hamrec’kyj, Marko. 17
Hantula, Richard. 53
Himka, John-Paul. 13, 26, 35.
Honar,Oleksij. 53
Honaruk,Mykola. 53
Hors’kyj, Vilen. 96
Hrebenna,M. 64
Hrons’kyj, 1. 18
Hrycaj, Myxajlo. 19, 20, 21

ll’nyc’kyj, Mykola. 100
lsajevy,Jaroslav.23, 24, 44, 100, 104
Itigina, L. A. 95
lvan’o, Ivan. 8, 14, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28,

48, 70, 84, 100

Jevdokymenko,Volodymyr. 72, 84

Kameneva,Tat"janaNilovna. 32, 98
Kauba,Mania. 22, 30, 31, 33, 34, 38,

96, 100
Kobiv, J. 36
Kolodna, A. 14
Kolosova, Viktorija. 35, 48, 97, 99
Kompan, Olena. 37
Kondz’olka, V. 68, 72, 100

Korkiko, A. 38, 39, IOU
Kozyc’kyj, Pylyp. 41
Krekoten’, Volodymyr. I, 2, 42, 43,

48, 97, 99
Kurilov, A. S. 95
Kyryk, D. 13, 78, 100
Kysil’, Svitlana. 46

Lipatov, A. V. 2
Lisovyj, V. 38, 47
Lohvynenko,Myxajlo. 19
Luc’ka, F. 72
Lytvynov, Volodymyr. 49, 72, 93, 96,

100, 106
Maksymenko,Fedir. 50
Marenko, Myxajlo. 102
Markov. A. 100
Masljuk, Vitalij. 8, 51, 52, 71, 72
Maslov, Serhij. 99
Matkovskaja,Ja. IOU
Maxnovec’,Leonid. 53, 84, 99
Mojsjejeva, H., 54
Morozov, AleksandrAntonovi. 2
Muak, Ju. 69, 70
Myc’ko, 1. 24
Mycyk, Jurij. 44
Mykytas’, Vasyl’. 20, 97
Myanyë,Oleksij. 12, 48

Nalyvajko, Dmytro. 48
Niyk, Valerija. 7, 13, 14, 16. 22, 29, 30,

31, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63,
65, 72, 74, 84, 96, lOU, 102

Oxrimenko, P. 53

Paslavs’kyj, Ivan. 14, 44, 66, 67, 71
Pauk, Andnij. IOU
Podokin,SemenAIeksandrovi. 22, 100
Poliuk, Fedir. 20
Polonskaja,I. M. 98
Ponomarenko,L. 45
Pylypiuk, Natalia. 97

Reynolds,Stephen. 10
Robinson,Andrej Nikolaevi. 83
Rogov, Aleksandrlvanovi. 2
Rohovyë,Myroslav. 16, 22, 39, 40, 58,

70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 100
Romanenchuk,Bohdan. 97

abaeva,M. F. 64
Sazonova,L. J. 95
evëenko,Fedir. 79



250 OMELJAN PRITSAK AND OKSANA PROCYK

Sevëuk,Valerij. 80, 81
Sikar, 0. 69, 82
Sijak, Danija. IOU
Simmons,J. S. G. 50
Smolij, V. 102
Sofronova,L. A. 2, 95
Sokolyszyn,Aleksander. 50, 98
Solom,F. 85
Sorhaj,H. 102
Sotnyenko,P. IOU
Srejer-Tkaenko,Onysija. 41
Stecenko,L. 27
Stecjuk, Kateryna. 86
Steinman,L. B. 65
Stepovyk, Dmytro. 87, 88
Stratij, Jaroslava.22, 89, 90, 91, 93, 96
Sulyma,M. 42, 48
Synkaruk,Volodymyr. 13, 14, 72, 84
Sysyn,FrankE. 23, 97

Tabaënykov,Ivan. 84, 94, 100
Tkaëenko,A. 64
Toloko, Petro. 45
Turchyn, Andrew. 104

Ursul, D. 22, 65

Vyhodovanec’,N. 101

Xarlamov, Viktor. 4
Xynjak, Zoja. 102, 103

Zakaljunyj, M. 72
Zakydalsky,Taras D. 100
Zapasko,Jakym. 104
Zaxara,Ihor. 29, 30, 31, 44, 68, 72,

100, 105, 106, 107, 108
Zoc, Volodymyr. 72

The Harvard Exhibition commemoratingthe Kiev Mohyla Academy

The anniversaryof the founding of the Kiev Mohyla Academy was com
memoratedby a major book exhibition held in the lobby of Widener
Library of Harvard University from 20 December 1982 to 18 January
1983. The exhibition, entitled "The 350th Anniversary of the Kiev
Mohyla Academy,"was preparedby OksanaProcyk, Ukrainian specialist
in the Harvard College Library, and Leonid Heretz, history studentat
Harvard, and consisted of over 120 items from Harvard’s Ukrainian
collections. These items, including twelve Ukrainian old printed books,
one original manuscript, and two seventeenth-centurymaps and one
eighteenth-centurymap of the Ukraine, were contributedby the Widener,
Houghton, Fine Arts, Music, and Law School libraries and the Harvard
Map Collection. The exhibition was organizedthematicallyand chronolog
ically, documentingthe cultural developmentof Kiev and the Ukraine
over the two centuriesof the Academy’sexistenceand illustrating the role
of the Academy and its graduates in the Polish-Lithuanian Com
monwealth,the Ukrainian CossackHetmanate,and the RussianEmpire.
Photographsof Kiev and the Academy and portraitsof the school’s most
prominent activists and graduates were displayed along with original
imprints and later reprintingsof their works. Theseincluded religious and
ideologicaltracts suchas severalearly editionsof Peter Mohyla’s Orthodox
Confession, Stefan Javors’kyj’s Kamin’ viry Kiev, 1730, Teofan
Prokopovyë’s Tractatus de ProcessioneSpirilus Sanci’i Gothae, 1772: the
poetry of loan Maksymovyë,Alfavyt ernihiv, 1705 and Featron er
nihiv, 1708; and early historiographic works such as lnokentij Gizel’s
SynopsysKiev, 1674 and the Cossackchronicles. Also displayed were
several texts used in the Academy,including Meletij Smotryc’kyj’s Gram
matyka Moscow, 1648 and PamvoBerynda’s LeksykonKuteino, 1653,
as well as the most importantnineteenth-and twentieth-centuryscholarly
works on the Academy. Due to public interest, the exhibition was
repeatedin July 1983. A catalogueof the exhibition is currently being
preparedfor publication.


